CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH RES-24-XXXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA AMENDING THE CITY'S ADMINISTRATIVE FINE SCHEDULE AND FINDING THE SAME EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

WHEREAS, Section 1.10.050 of the Hermosa Beach Municipal Code provides that, "Any responsible person who receives an Administrative Citation shall be subject to the payment of fines as set out in the penalty schedule for administrative fines as adopted by resolution of the City Council."

WHEREAS, the establishment of fines is not subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act because it is not classified as a project under CEQA Guidelines sec. 15378.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby adds the following administrative penalties for violations subject to Section 1.10.040 of the Hermosa Beach Municipal Code, as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceeding of the City Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED, and **ADOPTED** on this 25^{th} day of June, 2024

	Justin Massey			
PRESIDENT of the City Cou	ncil and MAYOR of the City of Hermosa Beach, CA			
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Myra Maravilla	Patrick Donegan			
City Clerk	City Attorney			

Addition to Administrative Citation Fine Schedule				
Violation Subject to Administrative Citations (Section 1.10.040 (A) HBMC)		Current Fine		
	Violation	First	Second	Third +
38.	Violations of Chapter 15.20 pertaining to the possession, manufacture, storage, sale, handling and use of fireworks	\$500	\$750	\$1,000

.